Mexican peso MXN 17.87 16.63 -6.9% 7 2

Taiwan dollar TWD 40.97 37.54 -8.4% 4 2

Japanese yen JPY 107.01 101.88 -4.8% 4 2

Malaysian ringgit MYR 4.26 3.94 -7.5% 3 2

New Zealand dollar NZD 1.72 1.56 -9.0% 5 0

Singapourian dollar SGD 1.73 1.57 -9.2% 3 (0)

Brazilian real BRL 2.36 2.60 10.1% (10) (1)

Australian dollar AUD 1.34 1.23 -8.3% 11 (4)

Hong Kong dollar HKD 10.75 9.88 -8.1% 2 (5)

Indian rupee INR 66.60 69.63 4.6% (13) (5)

Pound sterling GBP 0.87 0.80 -7.8% 18 (17)

Currency translation variance/FX hedging (4)

Other currencies 8 (7)

216 77Total

On Profit

from

Recurring

Operation

Average rates evolutionForex impact HY1 2012/13

(€ million)

On Net

Sales

72(1) CNY, HKD

Sensitivity of profit and debt
to EUR/USD exchange rate

Impact on the P&L €m

Profit from Recurring Operations +18

Financial items (2)

Pre-tax profit from recurring
operations

+16

&
Impact on the balance sheet €m

Increase/(decrease) of net
debt

+49

Estimated impact of 1% appreciation of
the USD and linked currencies(1)

Group Structure Effect

73

Group structure HY1 2012/13

(€ million)
On Net Sales

On Profit from

Recurring

Operations

Canadian activities (10) (3)

Other (30) (8)

Total Group Structure (40) (11)

Consolidated Balance Sheet 1/2

74

Assets

(€ millions)

(Net book value)

Non-current assets

Intangible assets and goodwill   17,360   16,871

Property, plant and equipment and investments   2,477   2,517

Deferred tax assets 1,965 1,758

Total non-current assets   21,802   21,146

Current assets

Inventories 4,295 4,282

Work-in-progress 3,494 3,502

Trade receivables and other (*) 1,376 2,030

Other non operating assets   63   60

Cash and cash equivalents 787 878

Total current assets   6,522   7,251

Assets held for sale 52 49

Total assets   28,375   28,445

(*) after disposals of receivables of:   500   707

31/12/201230/06/2012

Consolidated Balance Sheet 2/2

75

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity

(€ millions)

Shareholders’ equity 10,803 11,291

Minority interests 169 167

   of which profit attributable to minority interests 27 11

Shareholders’ equity – attributable to equity

holders of the parent
10,972 11,458

Non-current provisions and deferred tax liabilities   4,134   3,911

Bonds 8,044   7,852

Non-current financial liabilities and derivative

instruments
1,511 1,307

Total non-current liabilities 13,689 13,070

Current provisions 178 164

Trade payables and other 2,161 2,293

Other non operating liabilities 391 261

Bonds 153 225

Current financial liabilities and derivative instruments 824 968

Total current liabilities 3,707 3,911

Liabilit ies held for sale 7 6

Total equity and liabilities 28,375   28,445

30/06/2012 31/12/2012

Working capital analysis

76

(€ millions)
June

2011

December

2011

June

2012

December

2012

HY1 2011/12

WC variation*

HY1 2012/13

WC variation*

Work-in-progress   3,150   3,286   3,494   3,502   21 25

Trade receivables before factoring/securit ization   1,784   2,783   1,877   2,737   963 913

Other inventories   725   762   801   779   7 (1)

Trade payables and other   1,907   2,399   2,161   2,293   430 174

Gross Operating working capital   602   1,146   517   1,224   540 738

Factoring/Securitization impact   425   709   500   707   265 215

Net Operating Working Capital 177 437 16 517 275 523

Net Working Capital   3,327   3,723   3,510   4,019   296 548

* excl. FX effects and reclassifications 305 568

 excl. associated payables and advances (9) (21)

of which recurring variation

of which non recurring variation

Change in net debt

77

Self-financing capacity 1,363 1,491

Decrease (increase) in working capital requirements  (296)  (548)

Financial result and tax cash  (365)  (434)

Net acquisit ions of non financial assets  (95)  (94)

Free Cash Flow 607 416

Disposals/acquisitions assets and others  (33)  (32)

Change in Group structure

Dividends and other  (383)  (419)

Decrease (increase) in net debt (before currency translation adjustments) 191  (34)

Foreign currency translation adjustment  (564) 249

Decrease (increase) in net debt (after currency translation adjustments)  (372) 215

Initial debt  (9,038)  (9,363)

Final debt  (9,410)  (9,148)

(€ millions) 31/12/2011 31/12/2012

78(1) Spreads and covenants are now both based on the same average rate ratio (2) French pre-buying and Chinese New Year; see appendix

Change in Net Debt/EBITDA ratio

Closing rate Average rate

Change in EUR/USD: 11/12 � 12/13 1.26 � 1.32 1.34 � 1.27

Ratio at 30/06/2012 3.9 3.8

EBITDA & Cash génération excl.
Group structure and Forex

(0.0) (0.0)

Group structure 0.0
0.0

Forex (0.2)

Ratio at 31/12/2012 3.7 3.8(1)

� Stability of the ratio given unfavourable technical(2) and conjunctural
effects in HY1 (phasing)

Bond issuances

79

Currency Par value Coupon Issue date Maturity date

EUR

€ 550m 4.625% 06/12/2006 06/12/2013

€ 800m 7.000% 15/06/2009 15/01/2015

€ 1,200m 4.875% 18/03/2010 18/03/2016

€ 1,000m 5.000% 15/03/2011 15/03/2017

USD

$ 201m Libor 3M + spread 21/12/2010 21/12/2015

$ 1,000m 5.750% 07/04/2011 07/04/2021

$ 1,500m 4.450% 20/10/2011 15/01/2022

$ 2,500m o/w:
$ 850m at 5 years

$ 800m at 10.5 years
$ 850m at 30 years

2.950% at 5 years
4.250% at 10.5 years
5.500% at 30 years

12/01/2012 15/01/2017